Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2014 American Community Survey 1-Year Public Use Microdata Sample (PUMS)

Florida’s rental housing is concentrated in smaller developments,
including an increasing number of single family homes.

While large multifamily complexes are the most visible sources of rental housing in the state,

they make up less than 15 percent of the rental housing stock. About half of rental units are in 2-

5 Zero-bedroom units such as studios or efficiencies are treated as one-bedroom units for the overcrowding
analysis; i.e, they would be considered overcrowded if they housed three or more people.

23%

42%

10

49 unit multifamily structures. A growing share of rental units also come from single family

homes. The repurposing of single family homes as rental units follows a national trend in the

wake of the housing market crash.6  Table 2.6 shows that in Florida, the trend began in the run-

up of development before 2007, and accelerated in the post-2007 housing market. By 2014, over

a million single family homes were in use as rental units, comprising 37 percent of Florida’s

overall rental housing stock.

Table 2.6. Rental Units by Structure Type, 2000-2014

 2000 2007 2014

 #

% of Rental

Stock #

% of Rental

Stock #

% of Rental

Stock

Single Family 587,830 28% 778,277 32% 1,073,865 37%

2-49 Unit  1,069,625 51% 1,221,106 51% 1,357,910 46%

50+ Unit  289,242 14% 236,766 10% 319,267 11%

Mobile Homes 143,645 7% 158,656 7% 178,860 6%

Total 2,090,342 100% 2,394,805 100% 2,929,902 100%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census and 2007/2011/2014 American Community Survey 1-Year Public Use
Microdata Sample (PUMS)

Florida has added over 300,000 older renter households since
2000, and the growth will continue.

In 2001, the first Baby Boomers turned 55, the minimum age for Florida Housing’s developments

targeting older adults. Between 2000 and 2014, Florida added over 939,000 households with

heads age 55 and older. Given high rates of homeownership for households in this age group,

most of the new 55+ households owned their homes. Nevertheless, 302,470 of the additional

older households were renters.